## OFFICIAL CALL Mass Meeting

of the Fredericksburg City Republican Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia

As Chairman of the Fredericksburg City Committee of the Republican Party, and pursuant to the State Party Plan and as directed by the Committee, I, Rachel Whitman, do hereby issue this call for a Mass Meeting to be held at VFW Meeting Hall, Princess Anne St in Fredericksburg, VA, 22401, or an alternate site, starting at 7:00 PM local time on Thursday, March 17, 2022 for the following purposes:

- 1. To elect a Chairman of the Fredericksburg City Republican Committee and members of the Committee.
- 2. Electing up to 46 Delegates and an equal number of Alternates to the Seventh Congressional District Republican Convention, to be held on April 9, 2022 at Caroline County High School, 19155 Rogers Clarke Blvd, Milford, VA 22514, or its alternate site, beginning at 11:00 AM for the purposes of electing a District Chairman.
- 3. The transaction of such other business as may properly come before this Mass Meeting.

## Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified (registered) voters of Fredericksburg City under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin, or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party, and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in the Mass Meeting. All persons wishing to participate in the Mass Meeting must present themselves during registration time, from 7:00 PM until 7:30 PM. The business of the Mass Meeting will begin after 7:30 PM when registration closes.

Fees and Pre-filing Requirements

There is no fee to participate in the Mass Meeting. Donations are welcome. There is no mandatory fee to participate in the First District Convention, though a voluntary registration fee of \$5.00 is requested to offset the cost of the convention.

For election to the Fredericksburg Republican Committee, the annual \$20 dues must be paid.

There are no pre-filing requirements for participation in the Mass Meeting, or for Committee membership. Persons seeking to become members of the Fredericksburg Committee, may, however, prefile at the scheduled 7 March Fredericksburg Committee meeting. Persons seeking to be elected Chairman or Delegates to the District Convention must prefile. Prefile may be at the scheduled 7 March Committee or by mail or e-mail to the Fredericksburg Committee Secretary, Dennis Lister, at 1108 Rappahannock Ave, Fredericksburg, VA 22401 or <a href="DLLister1967@yahoo.com">DLLister1967@yahoo.com</a>. Prefiles must be received by 4pm, 17 March, the day of the Mass Meeting. Prefile form is provided separately.

Please note, if not more than 1 person pre-files for Committee Chair and not less than 10 people pre-file for Committee membership the qualified pre-filed persons are considered elected to Committee Membership, and the mass meeting may be cancelled. If the Mass meeting is cancelled, the qualified pre-files for Delegate to the Seventh District convention will be considered elected.

Authorized by the Fredericksburg Republican Committee.